The Group uses derivative financial instruments to change the basis of interest cash flows from fixed
to either inflation-linked or an alternative fixed profile to more accurately match the revenue profile.
The cash flows exchanged under the derivatives are calculated by reference to a notional principal
amount. The notional principal reflects the extent of the Group’s involvement in the instruments, but
does not represent its exposure to credit risk, which is assessed by reference to the fair value.

Electricity North West Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013

83

Notes (continued)

16 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on interest

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and derivatives are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value
due to changes in interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is used by Group management to
monitor interest rate risk. The analysis below shows forward-looking projections of market risk
assuming certain market conditions occur. The sensitivity figures are calculated based on a
downward parallel shift of 0.5% and upward parallel shifts of 0.5% and 1% in the in the yield curve.

  2013 2012
  Change in interest rates Change in interest rates
  -0.5% +0.5% +1% -0.5% +0.5% +1%
  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Debt held at fair value  (18.2) 17.2 33.4 (17.9) 16.8 32.7
Interest rate swaps   (0.1) 0.1 0.2 (0.2) 0.2 0.4
Inflation-linked swaps  (40.8) 35.5 66.4 (35.5) 30.5 56.6

Total fair value movement  (59.1) 52.8 100.0 (53.6) 47.5 89.7

The sensitivity analysis above shows the amount by which the fair value of items recorded on the
statement of financial position at fair value would be adjusted for a given interest rate movement. As
fair value movements are taken to the income statement, there would be a corresponding adjustment
to profit in these scenarios (figures in brackets represent a reduction to profit). However, there would
be no direct cash flow impact arising from these adjustments.

The Group’s floating rate borrowings and derivatives are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows
due to changes in interest rates. The analysis below shows the impact on profit for the year if interest

[…]

16 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Inflation risk

The Group’s revenues are linked to movements in inflation, as measured by the Retail Prices Index
(RPI). To economically hedge exposure to RPI, ENWL links a portion of its funding costs to RPI by
either issuing RPI linked bonds or by using derivative financial instruments. The Group’s index-linked
swaps are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value arising from a risk of change of future cash
flows due to changes in inflation rates. The Company’s revenues are also linked to RPI via returns on
the Regulated Asset Value (RAV) and an increase in RPI would increase revenues, mitigating any
increase in finance expense.

Sensitivity analysis on inflation

The Group’s inflation-linked derivatives are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in inflation rates. The following sensitivity analysis is used by Group management to monitor
inflation rate risk. The analysis below shows forward-looking projections of market risk assuming
certain market conditions occur. The sensitivity figures are calculated based on a downward parallel
shift of 0.5% and upward parallel shifts of 0.5% and 1% in the yield curve.

  2013 2012
  Change in inflation rates Change in inflation rates
  -0.5% +0.5% +1% -0.5% +0.5% +1%
  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Inflation-linked swaps  45.9 (50.9) (107.4) 37.1 (41.5) (87.8)

Total fair value movement  45.9 (50.9) (107.4) 37.1 (41.5) (87.8)

The sensitivity analysis above shows the amount by which the fair value of items recorded on the
statement of financial position at fair value would be adjusted for a given inflation rate movement. As
fair value movements are taken to the income statement, there would be a corresponding adjustment
to profit in these scenarios (figures in brackets represent a reduction to profit). However, there would
be no direct cash flow impact arising from these adjustments.

The Group’s inflation-linked borrowings and derivatives are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows
due to changes in inflation rates. The analysis below shows the impact on profit for the year if inflation
rates over the course of the year had been different from the actual rates.

  2013 2012
  Change in inflation rates Change in inflation rates
  -0.5% +0.5% +1% -0.5% +0.5% +1%
  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Debt held at amortised cost –
inflation-linked interest basis

1.4

(1.4)

(2.8)

1.3

(1.3)

(2.7)

Inflation-linked swaps   - - - - - (0.1)

Total finance expense
impact

 1.4 (1.4) (2.8) 1.3 (1.3) (2.8)

Hedging

The Group does not use derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes, and has not
pledged collateral in relation to any of its derivative instruments.  At 31 March 2013, the Group’s
derivatives are not designated in formal hedging relationships (2012: none), and instead are
measured at fair value through the income statement.

Electricity North West Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013

85

Notes (continued)

16 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
The tables below provide a comparison of the book values and fair values of the Group’s financial